

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JAMES J. HAYES, Individually and on Behalf of  
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

HARMONY GOLD MINING COMPANY  
LIMITED,

Defendant.

CASE NO. 1:08 Civ. 03653-BSJ-MHD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED .....2

    A. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable and Adequate .....3

        1. The Proposed Settlement is the Result of Non-Collusive,  
           Arms’ Length Negotiations.....3

        2. The Settlement was Reached by Capable Counsel after  
           Meaningful Discovery .....4

        3. The Proposed Settlement is in the Best Interests of the Class .....6

    B. The Plan of Allocation is Fair and Reasonable .....7

III. THE PROPOSED FORM AND METHOD OF CLASS NOTICE AND  
      THE PROOF OF CLAIM ARE ADEQUATE .....8

    A. The Scope of the Notice Program.....8

    B. The Notice Program Comports with Due Process .....9

IV. PROPOSED SCHEDULE .....10

V. CONCLUSION .....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 4434586 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2009) .....3

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) .....3

*Danieli v. IBM Corp.*,  
2008 WL 6583144 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2009).....7

*Great Neck Capital Appreciation Inv. P’ship, LP v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers, LLP*,  
212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....5

*In re American Bank Note Holographics, Inc.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....7

*In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.*,  
2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006) .....6

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*,  
2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006).....4

*In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.*,  
2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007) .....6

*In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.*,  
226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ..... 3, 4, 5, 8

*In re Mexico Money Transfer Litig.*,  
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....5

*In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*,  
176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....2, 3

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998) .....2

*In re Prudential Secs. Inc. P’ships Litig.*,  
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....3, 6

*In re Prudential Secs. Inc. P’ships Litig.*,  
164 F.R.D. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....10

*In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.*,  
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....2

*Menkes v. Stolt-Nielsen S.A.*,  
270 F.R.D. 80 (D. Conn. 2010).....10

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.*,  
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....3, 9

*Walsh v. Great Atlantic & Pacific Tea Co.*,  
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983) .....7

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 .....9

28 U.S.C. § 1715.....11

**Other Authorities**

*Manual for Complex Litigation, Third*.....3
